

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID M. GRECO, individually and on behalf of others  
similarly situated,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his official capacity as Acting  
Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, et al,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

RICHARD G. HUIZENGA  
WILLIAM J. POPOVICH, JR.  
HUIZENGA LAW OFFICES  
67 Main Avenue – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Ocean Grove, N.J. 07756

ALBERT J. RESCINIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
ALBERT J. RESCINIO, L.L.C.  
1500 Allaire Avenue  
Suite 101  
Ocean, N.J. 07712  
(732) 531-2005  
arescinio@rescinio.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 10, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....vi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....vii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....x

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....7

JURISDICTION .....8

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....9

    A. Factual Background .....9

    B. Procedural History .....17

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....20

A. Under Existing Precedents *Younger* Abstention Does Not Apply Here And This Court Should Reaffirm The Very Limited Circumstances Under Which *Younger* Abstention May Apply To Justify A Federal Court Declining To Exercise Jurisdiction When There Are Related State Civil, Quasi-Criminal, Or Administrative Cases Pending .....20

A. Article III Subject Matter Jurisdiction Generally .....20

B. *Younger* Abstention In The Civil, Quasi-Criminal and Administrative Context Is The Exception, Not The Rule .....21

C. Cumulatively, The “*Flagrantly And Patently Unconstitutional*” Exception Bars *Younger* Abstention in this Case .....23

II. This Court Should Protect Greco’s Fourth Amendment Rights From Blatant Government Violation As the “Memo Fix” Is Not Valid Nor Is It A

“Cure” That This Federal Court May  
Accept .....24

A. The Attorney General’s  
Unilateral “Memo Fix” Is Not A  
Substitute for A Valid Court  
Order Issued In A Case And  
Controversy .....27

B. The AOC Directive #19-19 Is  
Not Substantive Law That May  
Supplant A Statute .....29

C. The Rule In *Stevens*: Relying  
Upon Discretion of Public  
Officials Is Not A Basis To  
Allow An Unconstitutional  
Statute to Stand .....30

CONCLUSION .....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....33

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A:

Order Granting Rehearing, Second  
Superseding Opinion, and Judgment for the  
Third Circuit, *Greco v. Bruck* et al, No. 21-  
1035 (May 13, 2022)

..... 1

APPENDIX B:

Initial Opinion and Judgment for the Third  
Circuit, *Greco v. Bruck* et al, No. 21-1035  
(November 12, 2021)

..... 16

APPENDIX C:

Opinion and Order Granting Dismissal on  
*Younger* Abstention grounds, United States  
District Court, District of New Jersey, *Greco*  
*v. Grewal*, et al, No. 3:19-cv-19145  
(December 11, 2020)

..... 29

APPENDIX D:

Opinion and Order Denying plaintiff's second  
motion for Class Certification, United States  
District Court, District of New Jersey, *Greco*  
*v. Grewal*, et al, No. 3:19-cv-19145  
(September 29, 2020)

..... 53

APPENDIX E:

Opinion and Order Denying plaintiff's motion for a Preliminary Injunction, United States District Court, District of New Jersey, *Greco v. Grewal*, et al, No. 3:19-cv-19145 (February 21, 2020)

..... 73

APPENDIX F:

Order Administratively Terminating Plaintiff's First Motion for Class Certification and requiring further briefing on the issue of Article III standing of the plaintiff, United States District Court, District of New Jersey, *Greco v. Grewal*, et al, No. 3:19-cv-19145 (January 17, 2020)

..... 108

APPENDIX G:

The New Jersey "Extreme Risk Protective Order Act of 2018", Laws of New Jersey 2018, Chapter 35, section 1, et al, now codified at *N.J.S.A. 2C:58-20 et seq.*

..... 111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Arbaugh v. Y & H Corporation*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....21

*Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas*,  
489 U.S. 538 (1989) .....1,18

*Bowles v. Russell*,  
551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....20

*Brady v. New Jersey Redistricting Commission*,  
131 N.J. 160, 619 A2d 1005 (1992)  
(Court Order).....26

*Brady v. New Jersey Redistricting Commission*,  
131 N.J. 594, 622 A.2d 843 (1992) .....26

*Camera v. Municipal Court*,  
387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....1

*Colorado River Water Conservation  
District v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....6,23

*Crescent Park Tenants Association  
v. Realty Equities Corporation*,  
58 N.J. 98, 107, 275 A.2d 433(1971) .....29

*Garden State Equality v. Dow*,  
434 N.J.Super. 163, 82 A.2d 336 (Ch. Div. 2013).....27,28



<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229, 236 (1984) .....	6,23
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792) .....	29
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	5,22
<i>Humanik v. Beyer</i> , 871 F.2d 432 (3d Cir.), cert denied 493 U.S. 812 (1989) .....	26,29
<i>In re: Advisory Opinion by the Office of the Attorney General, Department of Law and Public Safety</i> , 392 N.J.Super. 577, 921 A.2d 1159 (App. Div. 2007) .....	29
<i>In re: Wheeler</i> , 433 N.J.Super. 560, 81 A.3d 728 (App. Div. 2013) .....	26
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 377 (1994) .....	21
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	29

*McDonnell v. United States*,  
579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....31

*Muskrat v. United States*,  
219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....29

*New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v.  
Council of City of New Orleans*,  
491 U. S. 350 (1989) .....5,6,22,23

*Pennzoil Company v. Texaco Inc.*,  
481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....5,22

*Planned Parenthood of Central New  
Jersey v. Verniero*,  
41 F.Supp.2d 478 (D.N.J. 1998)  
(Thompson), *aff'd sub nom Planned  
Parenthood of Central New Jersey  
v. Farmer*, 220 F.3d 127 (2000)  
(Alito, Barry & Garth) .....25,28

*Ruhgras AG v. Marathon Oil Company*,  
526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....21

*Save Our Shore District v. New Jersey  
Redistricting Commission*,  
131 N.J. 159, 619 A2d 1005 (1992)  
(Court Order) .....26,29

*Save Our Shore District v. New Jersey  
Redistricting Commission*,  
131 N.J. 594, 622 A.2d 843 (1992) .....26,29

*Sinochem International Company, Ltd.  
v. Malaysia International Shipping  
Corporation,*  
549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....21

*Sprint Communications v. Jacobs,*  
571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....6,23

*State v. Breakiron,*  
108 N.J. 591, 522 A.2d 199 (1987) .....26,28

*State v. Hemenway,*  
239 N.J. 111, 216 A.3d. 118 (2019) .....12,13,28

*United States v. Mine Workers of America,*  
330 U.S. 258 (1947) ..... 20

*United States v. Ruiz,*  
536 U.S. 622 (2002) ..... 20

*United States v. Stevens,*  
559 U.S. 460, 479 (2010) .....30,31

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.,*  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 31

*Winberry v. Salsbury,*  
5 N.J. 240, 74 A.2d 406 (1950) .....30

*Younger v. Harris,*  
401 U. S. 37 (1971) .....4,5,6,15,16,18,21,22,23,24

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution  
Article III, §2, cl.1 .....29

United States Constitution,  
amend. I .....1,8

United States Constitution,  
amend. II .....1,8

United States Constitution,  
amend. IV .....1,8,13,16,18,19

United States Constitution,  
amend. XIV .....1,8

New Jersey State Constitution (1947),  
Article I, paragraph 7 .....9,13

New Jersey State Constitution (1947),  
Article II, Section II .....26

New Jersey State Constitution (1947),  
Article III .....28

**Statutes**

“New Jersey Partial-Birth Abortion  
Ban Act of 1997”, N.J.S.A. 2A:65A-6(e) .....25

“New Jersey Prevention of Domestic  
Violence Act of 1991”,  
N.J.S.A. 2C:25-17 et seq. ....12

*“New Jersey Extreme Risk Protective Order Act of 2018” (“ERPO Act”),*  
New Jersey *Public Law* 2018, Chapter 35,  
now codified at *N.J.S.A.* 2C:58-20  
through -32 .....1,9

Law 1990, Chapter 63, sec. 1 .....26

Law 1991, Chapter 510,  
*N.J.S.A.* 19:46-6 to -14 .....12

*N.J.S.A.* 2A:65A-6(e) .....25

*N.J.S.A.* 2C:4-2.....26

*N.J.S.A.* 2C:58-26(b) .....1

29 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....8

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....1,8,17

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary 1119 (7th ed. 1999) .....29

“Court Asks Legislature to Review  
Refuted Law,” 124 *N.J.L.J.* 1133  
(November 2, 1989) .....25

New Jersey Administrative Office of  
the Courts *Directive #19-19 – MEMO*  
*on “Guidelines for Extreme Risk Protective*  
*Orders”* (August 12, 2019) .....13,29

New Jersey Attorney General's Office  
formal "MEMO: Attorney General  
Directive Pursuant to the Extreme  
Risk Protective Act of 2018"  
(August 15, 2019) .....13
